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Supplementary Statement 

 
1) Background 

1.1 The applicant seeks planning permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board) to use Lot 

173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Hing Wai, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories (the Site) for 

‘Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office for a Period of 5 Years’ (the 

proposed development) (Plans 1 to 3). 

 

1.2 The Site falls within an area predominated by various villages and residential development (i.e. 

Kam Hing Wai, etc).  The applicant would like to continue using the Site for shop and services 

use (i.e. vehicle showroom) serving the nearby locals and businesses for coping with such 

demand in Kam Tin area.   

 

2) Planning Context 

2.1 The Site currently falls within an area zoned as “Village Type Development” (“V”) on the 

Approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No.: S/YL-KTN/11.  According to the Notes 

of the OZP, ‘Shop and Services’ is a Column 2 use within the “V” zone, which requires planning 

permission from the Board (Plan 2). 

 

2.2 The development with a low-rise structure is considered not incompatible with the 

surrounding areas, which are dominated by sites occupied by temporary structures for shop 

and services, holiday camps as well as domestic structures for residential use.  Although the 

Site falls within “V” zone, as there is no small house application being processed by the Lands 

Department, approval of the current application on a temporary basis of 5 years would not 

frustrate the long-term planning intention of “V” zone and would better utilise deserted land 

in the New Territories. 

 

2.3 Furthermore, similar S.16 planning applications for ‘shop and services’ use were also approved 

by the Board within the same “V” zone, which the latest application (No. A/YL-KTN/1046) for 

‘shop and services’ use was approved by the Board on a temporary basis for 5 years in 2024.  

Therefore, approval of the current application would not set an undesirable precedent within 

the same “V” zone. 
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2.4 The Site is the subject of one previous S.16 planning application (No. A/YL-KTN/883) for the 

same use submitted by the same applicant as the current application, which was approved by 

the Board in 2023.  Therefore, approval of the current application is in line with the Board’s 

previous decision.  Comparing with the previous application (No. A/YL-KTN/883), all the 

major development parameters as well as the operation mode remain unchanged.  The 

applicant has made effort to comply with approval conditions of the previous application, 

details are shown at Table 1 below: 

 

Table 1 – Details of Compliance with Approval Conditions of the Previous Application 

Approval Conditions of Application No. A/YL-KTN/883 Date of Compliance 

(a) The submission of a drainage proposal  01.09.2025 

(b) The implementation of the drainage proposal  Not complied with  

(d) The submission of fire service installations (FSIs) proposal  26.03.2024 

(e) The implementation of the FSIs proposal Not complied with  

 

2.5 During the approval period of the previous application, the applicant has made efforts in 

complying with approval conditions in regard to drainage aspect.  The applicant submitted a 

drainage proposal on 14.04.2025 for compliance with approval condition (a) and the 

submission was considered acceptable by the Chief Engineer, Mainland North/Drainage 

Services Department (CE/MN, DSD) on 01.09.2025.  There was insufficient time for the 

applicant to implement the accepted drainage proposal within the specified period of time, 

which led to revocation of the previous application on 03.12.2025. 

 

2.6 For condition (e), the applicant could not implement the accepted FSIs proposal as erection of 

structure required prior approval from the Lands Department (LandsD).  As of 03.12.2025, 

the Short Term Waiver (STW) application is under consideration by LandsD. 

 

2.7 In support of the current application, the applicant submitted an accepted drainage proposal 

under previous application (No. A/YL-KTN/883) and a FSIs proposal for the Board’s 

consideration (Appendices I and II).   

 

3) Development Proposal 

3.1 The Site occupies an area of 775 m2 (about) (Plan 3).  Two structures are provided at the Site 

for shop and services (vehicle showroom), office and washroom with total gross floor area 

(GFA) of 72 m2 (about) (Plan 4).  No domestic structure is proposed at the Site.  The ancillary 



Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone, 
Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories 

Version 1.0 
(MN/LT 20251208) 

 

office is intended to provide indoor workspace for administrative staff to support the daily 

operation of the Site.  The uncovered open area is designated for displaying of vehicles 

available for sale.  The operation hours of the Site are Mondays to Sundays from 09:00 to 

19:00, including public holidays.  The number of staff working at the Site is 4.  It is 

anticipated that the Site would be able to attract about 10 visitors per day.  Details of 

development parameters are shown at Table 2 below: 

 

Table 2 - Major Development Parameters 

Application Site Area 775 m2 (about) 

Covered Area 72 m2 (about) 

Uncovered Area 703 m2 (about) 

 

Plot Ratio 0.09 (about) 

Site Coverage 9 % (about) 

 

Number of Structure 2 

Total GFA 

- Domestic GFA 

- Non-Domestic GFA 

72 m2 (about) 

Not applicable 

72 m2 (about) 

 

Building Height 3 m (about) 

No. of Storey 1 

 

3.2  The Site is accessible from Chi Ho Road via a local access (Plan 1).  3 parking space for PC are 

provided at the Site for staff/customer parking use.  Advance booking is required to access 

the Site for visitors: this is intended to regulate the number of visitors and vehicles at the Site 

to avoid affecting the public and surrounding environment.  Sufficient space is provided for 

vehicles to smoothly manoeuvre within the Site to ensure that no vehicle will turn back onto 

the local access (Plan 5).  Staff will be deployed by the applicant to direct vehicles 

entering/exiting the Site to ensure pedestrian safety to/from the Site.  Details of parking 

provision are shown at Table 3 below:  

 

Table 3 - Parking Provision 

Type of Space(s) No. of Space(s) 

Parking space for PC for Staff 

- 2.5 m (W) x 5 m (L) 
1 

Parking space for PC for Visitor 

- 2.5 m (W) x 5 m (L) 
2 
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3.3  Only PCs and LGVs are allowed to enter/exit the Site at any time during the planning approval 

period.  No medium or heavy goods vehicle exceeding 5.5 tonnes, including container 

tractors/trailers are allowed to enter/exit the Site.  The applicant will ensure no queuing 

and/or waiting of vehicle from the Site onto Chi Ho Road and no vehicle will be permitted to 

reverse into and out of the Site onto Chi Ho Road.  As the trip generated/attracted by the 

applied use is expected to be minimal, the adverse traffic impact arising from the applied use 

is not anticipated.  Details of the trip generation/attraction are shown at Table 4 below. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.4 Relevant environmental protection/pollution control ordinances, i.e. Water Pollution Control 

Ordinance, Air Pollution Control Ordinance, Noise Control Ordinance etc. will be strictly 

complied with at all times during the planning approval period.  The applicant will also follow 

relevant mitigation measures and requirements in the latest ‘Code of Practice on Handling the 

Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ and ‘Professional Persons 

Environmental Consultative Committee Practice Notes 2/24 issued by the Environmental 

Protection Department to minimise adverse environmental impacts and nuisance to the 

surrounding area.  

 

4) Conclusion 

4.1 The proposed development will not create nuisance to the surrounding areas.  Adequate 

mitigation measures (i.e. the submission of the previously accepted drainage and an updated 

FSIs proposals) had been provided by the applicant to mitigate any adverse impact arising from 

the development (Appendices I and II).     

 

4.2 In view of the above, the Board is hereby respectfully recommended to approve the subject 

Table 4 – Estimated Trip Generation/Attraction 

Time Period 

Estimated Trip Generation/Attraction 

PC 
2-Way Total 

In Out 

Trips at AM peak per hour 

(09:00 – 10:00) 
1 0 1 

Trips at PM peak per hour 

(18:00 – 19:00) 
0 1 1 

Average trip per hour 

(10:00 – 18:00) 
1 1 2 
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Appendix II 

Accepted Drainage Proposal under Previous Application No. A/YL-KTN/883 

 







S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/883 
 
 
 
Our Ref. : DD109 Lot 173 RP 
Your Ref. : TPB/A/YL-KTN/883 

 
The Secretary, 
Town Planning Board, 
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 
333 Java Road, 
North Point, Hong Kong 
 
Dear Sir, 

 
Compliance with Approval Condition (a) 

 
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office 
for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” Zone, 

Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Hing Wai, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories 
 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/883) 
 

We are writing to submit a response-to-the-comments table and a revised drainage proposal  
for compliance with approval condition (a) of the subject application, i.e. the submission of a drainage 
proposal (Appendices I and II). 
 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Danny 
NG at  or the undersigned at your convenience.  Thank 
you for your kind attention. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For and on behalf of 
R-riches Property Consultants Limited 

 
Kevin LAM 
Planning Assistant 
 
 
 
 
 
cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD  

 

 

盈
卓
物
業 

 

顧
問
有
限
公
司 

 
By Email 

 
14 April 2025 



S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/883 
 
Appendix I – Response to comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services 
Department (CE/MN, DSD) 
 

Comments of the CE/MN, DSD 
(Contact Person: Mr. Terence TANG; Tel. No.: 2300 1257) 
1. Please make reference to the latest 

Technical Note No. 1 -Technical Note to 
prepare a Drainage Submission issued by 
DSD for more details in preparing the 
drainage proposal.  Please upgrade all 
drainage facilities size accordingly. 
 

Noted. 

2. It appears that the discharge point is at a 
DSD's existing u-channel.  If the applicant 
wishes to make any other connection to 
the public drainage system in the area, 
please clarify whether the applicant 
agrees to abide the following: 
The applicant shall futnish me with their 
connection proposal for agreement.  
After obtaining my agreement, the 
applicant shall submit a duly completed 
Form HBP 1 with a cross cheque covering 
the technical audit fee and a plan showing 
the details of the proposed drainage 
connection works to this Division for the 
formal application for the required 
connection.  Upon my acceptance of the 
connection application, the applicant shall 
carry out the proposed connection works 
in accordance with DSD Standard 
Drawings at the resources of the applicant. 
The proposed catchpit shall be handed 
over to DSD and up to DSD standard. 
 

Noted.  It is agreed. 

3. Catchment area plan, including external 
catchment area, should be provided. 
 

Noted.  Catchment area plan is provided. 

4. SCH1032361 details should be shown on 
layout plan. 
 

Noted.  SCH1032361 details are provided. 

5. Cross sections showing the existing and 
proposed ground levels of the captioned 
site with respect to the adjacent areas 

Noted.  Cross sections are provided. 
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should be given. 
 

6. Velocity check (within 0. 7m/s to 3m/s) for 
the proposed u-channel connecting 
existing SCH1032361. 
 

Noted.  Velocity checking is presented in 
TGN43. 

7. Please advise if any site formation/ land 
filling works to be carried out under this 
application.  Please note that the 
overland flow from the adjacent lands 
should not be affected. 
 

Noted.  There is no site formation/ land 
filling works to be carried out. 

8. Please clarify whether any walls or 
hoarding would be erected along the site 
boundary.  Where walls or hoarding are 
erected/ laid along the site boundary, 
adequate opening should be provided to 
intercept the existing overland flow 
passing through the site. 
 

Noted.  No fence wall would be erected. 

9. The development should neither obstruct 
overland flow nor adversely affect existing 
natural streams, village drains, ditches and 
the adjacent areas, etc. 
 

Noted. 

10. The applicant(s) shall resolve any 
conflict/disagreement with relevant lot 
owner(s) and seek LandsD's permission for 
laying new drains/channels and/or 
modifying/upgrading existing ones in 
other private lots or on Government land 
(where required) outside the application 
site(s). 
 

Noted. 

 



Grout All Around Provided

with Waterstop Gasket

CONNECTION DETAILS

Proposed 225UC

Existing 525 channel

SCH1032361

Existing 525 channel

Existing

750

Pipe

LEGEND

CP

Proposed CatchPit

Proposed 300UC (1:100)

with Cast Iron Cover

Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office for a
Period of 5 Years at Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Hing Wai,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

(Application No.:A/YL-KTN/883)

正宏工程顧問公司

Project

Drainage Proposal - LAYOUT

Check by:

Drawn by:

DM

DM

Scale:

Date:

Title:

Note:

1. Catchpits (CP3) with desilting facility shall

follow CEDD standard drawing No. C2406I.

2. Catchpit and UC follows Typical Details of

Geotechnical Manual for Slope Fig.8.10 and

Fig.8.11 respectively.

3. No solid wall to be erected..

4. Surrounding area has its own stormwater

collection system.

(a)

Existing Drain (type and

size as shown)

Start Point

C.L.=+4.20

I.L.=+3.85

CP1

C.L.=+4.20

I.L.=+3.565

CP2

C.L.=+4.20

I.L.=+3.395

CP3 (with desilting facility)

C.L.=+4.20

I.L.=+3.315

CP4

C.L.=+4.20

I.L.=+3.645

5
2
5
 c

h
a
n
n
e
l

5
2
5
 c

h
a
n
n
e
l

7
5
0
 P

ip
e

F
A

LL

F
A

L
L

F
A

L
L

F
A

LL

F
A

L
L

F
A

L
L

SCH1032361

C.L.=+3.85

I.L.=+2.85 - 525UC

I.L.=+2.86 - 300UC

I.L.=+2.85 - 525UC

I.L.=+2.85 - 750PIPE

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

(a)

Appendix II



L

=

4

9

m

Grout All Around Provided

with Waterstop Gasket

CONNECTION DETAILS

Proposed 225UC

Existing 525 channel

SCH1032361

Existing 525 channel

Existing

750

Pipe

LEGEND

CP

Proposed CatchPit

Proposed 225UC (1:100)

with Cast Iron Cover

Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office for a
Period of 5 Years at Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Hing Wai,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

(Application No.:A/YL-KTN/883)

正宏工程顧問公司

Project

Catchment Area Plan

Check by:

Drawn by:

DM

DM

Scale:

Date:

Title:

Note:

1. Catchpits (CP3) with desilting facility shall

follow CEDD standard drawing No. C2406I.

2. Catchpit and UC follows Typical Details of

Geotechnical Manual for Slope Fig.8.10 and

Fig.8.11 respectively.

3. No solid wall to be erected..

4. Surrounding area has its own stormwater

collection system.

(a)

Existing Drain (type and

size as shown)

Existing Solid Fence

Wall by others

Existing Solid Fence

Wall by others

+4.20

+4.70

+4.30

+4.20

+4.50

+4.40

+4.70

+4.80

+4.20

+5.00

Total Catchment Area

Area = 1395 sq.m

C=0.95

A

A

B

B
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+5.20
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Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office for a
Period of 5 Years at Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Hing Wai,
Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

(Application No.:A/YL-KTN/883)

正宏工程顧問公司

Project

SECTIONS

Check by:

Drawn by:

DM

DM

Scale:

Date:

Title:

THE SITE

+4.70

+4.20

+4.70

+4.20

Existing Solid Fence

Wall by others

SECTION A-A

THE SITE

Existing Solid Fence

Wall by others

SECTION B-B

+4.20

+5.10

+3.85

Existing

Nullan

Existing

525UC

Proposed

300UC

Proposed

300UC

Proposed

300UC

Proposed

300UC



THE SITE, Area = 1395 m
2 (C= 0.95 )

Calculation of Design Runoff of the Proposed Development,

For the design of drains within the site, 

ΣQ = Σ0.278 C i A

A = 1395 m
2

= 0.001395 km
2

t = 0.14465 L/ H
0.2

A
0.1

= 0.14465*49/1
0.2

*1395
0.1

= 3.436 min

i = 1.111*a/(t+b)
c

= 1.111*505.5/(3.436+3.29)
0.355

= 285.5 mm/hr

Therefore, Q = 0.278*0.95*285.5*0.001395

= 0.1052 m
3
/sec

= 6311 lit/min

(50 yrs return period, Table 3a, Corrigendum 2024,

SDM) and (11.1% increase due to climate change)

Provide 300UC (1:100) is OK



         
         

 

        
          

 
 

             

       

 

    

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and Development Department 
The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 

GEO Technical Guidance Note No. 43 (TGN 43) 
Guidelines on Hydraulic Design of U-shaped and Half-round Channels on 
Slopes 

Issue No.: 1 Revision: ­ Date: 05.06.2014 Page: 3 of 3 

F
ig

ur
e 

1 
-

C
ha

rt
 f

or
 th

e 
ra

pi
d 

de
si

gn
 o

f 
U

-s
ha

pe
d 

an
d 

ha
lf

-r
ou

nd
 c

ha
nn

el
s 

up
 to

 6
00

 m
m

 

ANNEX TGN 43 A1
 

63
11



1 : 20      

JAN 1991    

- 03.2015 Original Signed

CIVIL  ENGINEERING  AND

DEVELOPMENT  DEPARTMENT

SCALE                       DRAWING NO.

DATE

REF.                  REVISION                 SIGNATURE DATE

NOTES:

 1.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

 

 2.  REFER TO SHEET 2 FOR OTHER NOTES.

C2406 / 1    

CATCHPIT WITH TRAP

(SHEET 1 OF 2)

FORMER DRG. NO. C2406J.
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- 03.2015 Original Signed

CIVIL  ENGINEERING  AND

DEVELOPMENT  DEPARTMENT

SCALE                       DRAWING NO.

DATE

REF.                  REVISION                 SIGNATURE DATE

NOTES:

1 : 20

C2406 / 2    

CATCHPIT WITH TRAP

(SHEET 2 OF 2)

FORMER DRG. NO. C2406J.

 1.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES.

 

 2.  ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE GRADE 20 / 20.

 

 3.  CONCRETE SURFACE FINISH SHALL BE CLASS U2 OR F2 AS APPROPRIATE.

 

 4.  FOR DETAILS OF JOINT, REFER TO STD. DRG. NO. C2413.

 

 5.  CONCRETE TO BE COLOURED AS SPECIFIED.

 

 6.  UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE MAINTENANCE PARTY AND AS DIRECTED BY

   THE ENGINEER,  CATCHPIT WITH TRAP IS NORMALLY NOT PREFERRED

   DUE TO PONDING PROBLEM.

 

 7.  UPON THE REQUEST FROM MAINTENANCE PARTY,  DRAIN PIPES AT CATCHPIT

   BASE CAN BE USED BUT THIS IS FOR CATCHPITS LOCATED AT SLOPE TOE

   ONLY AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

 

 8.  FOR CATCHPITS CONSTRUCTED ON OR ADJACENT TO A FOOTPATH,

   STEEL GRATINGS ( SEE DETAIL ’A’ ON STD. DRG. NO.  C2405 ) OR

   CONCRETE COVERS ( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 ) SHALL BE PROVIDED

   AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

 

 9.  IF INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER,  HANDRAILING ( SEE DETAIL ’G’

   ON STD. DRG. NO.  C2405; EXCEPT ON THE UPSLOPE SIDE ) IN LIEU OF

   STEEL GRATINGS OR CONCRETE COVERS CAN BE ACCEPTED AS AN ALTERNATIVE

   SAFETY MEASURE FOR CATCHPITS NOT ON A FOOTPATH NOR ADJACENT TO IT.

   TOP OF THE HANDRAILING SHALL BE 1 000 mm MIN. MEASURED FROM THE

   ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

 

10.   MINIMUM INTERNAL CATCHPIT WIDTH SHALL BE 1 000 mm FOR CATCHPITS

   WITH A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1 000 mm MEASURED FROM THE INVERT LEVEL

   TO THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.  AND, STEP IRONS ( SEE DSD STD. DRG.

   NO. DS1043 ) AT 300 c/c STAGGERED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

   THICKNESS OF CATCHPIT WALL FOR INSTALLATION OF STEP IRONS SHALL

   BE INCREASED TO 150 mm.

 

11.    FOR RETROFITTING AN EXISTING CATCHPIT WITH STEEL GRATING,

   SEE DETAIL ’F’ ON STD. DRG. NO. C2405.

 

12.   SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER,  OTHER MATERIALS

   CAN ALSO BE USED AS COVERS /  GRATINGS.

 

5050

DEPTH OF RECESS AND DETAILS OF

PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS

( SEE STD. DRG. NO. C2407 )

ALTERNATIVE TOP SECTION

FOR PRECAST CONCRETE COVERS /  GRATINGS

60 FOR
STEEL GRATINGS

ô¤V¶u⁄{µ We Engineer Hong Kong’s Development







 

 
 

Our Ref. : DD109 Lot 173 RP  

Your Ref. : TPB/A/YL-KTN/1197 

 

The Secretary, 

Town Planning Board, 

15/F, North Point Government Offices, 

333 Java Road, 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office for a Period of 5 Years  

in “Village Type Development” zone, Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, N.T. 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197) 

 

We are writing to submit supplementary information for the subject application, details are 

as follows: 

 

-  Revised application form is provided (Annex I).  

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. 

Danny NG at or the undersigned at your convenience.  

Thank you for your kind attention.  

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Planning Limited 

 

 

 

 

Louis TSE 

Town Planner 

 

 

 

 
cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD 

 

By Email 
 

23 December 2025 

盈
卓
規
劃 

 

有
限
公
司 

 



Form No. S16-I S16-I  

3

(d) Name and number of the related
statutory plan(s)

(e) Land use zone(s) involved

(f) Current use(s)

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on 
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)
( )

4. Current Land Owner of Application Site 

The applicant 
#& (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
#& ( 6 )

# & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).
#& ( )

#.
#

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).
6

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification
/

(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at (DD/MM/YYYY), this application 
involves a total of . current land owner(s) #.

.
#

(b) The applicant

has #.
#

Details of consent of current land owner(s) # obtained  #

No. of Current 
Land Owner(s)

Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land 
Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained

Date of consent obtained 
(DD/MM/YYYY)

( / / )

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 



Form No. S16-I S16-I  

7 
 

(iv) For Type (iv) application (iv)  

(a) Please specify the proposed minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) and also fill in the 
proposed use/development and development particulars in part (v) below   

(v) /   
 

 Plot ratio restriction 

 

 Gross floor area restriction 

 

 Site coverage restriction 

 

 Building height restriction 

 

 

 

 Non-building area restriction 

 

 Others (please specify) 

 

From     to      

 

From  sq. m  to  sq. m   

 

From  %  to   %   

 

From  m  to   m   

From   mPD  ( ) to   

mPD  ( )   

From   storeys  to   storeys  

From   m  to   m  

 

                                                       

                                                                                                                                                         

 

(v) For Type (v) application (v)  

(a) Proposed 
use(s)/development  

/  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan ) 

(b) Development Schedule  

Proposed gross floor area (GFA)  

Proposed plot ratio  

Proposed site coverage  

Proposed no. of blocks  

Proposed no. of storeys of each block  

 

 

Proposed building height of each block  

 

 sq.m  About  

      About  

 %   About  

    

 storeys  

 include     storeys of basements  

 exclude     storeys of basements  

 mPD ( ) About  

 m    About  
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Gist of Application

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.  This part will be circulated to relevant 
consultees, uploaded to the for browsing and free downloading by the public and 
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. ) 
(

)  

Application No.

Location/address

sq. m About 

(includes Government land of     sq. m About ) 

(i) Gross floor area
and/or plot ratio

sq.m Plot Ratio

Domestic
  

About 
Not more than

About 
Not more than

Non-domestic
   

About 
Not more than

About 
Not more than

(ii) No. of blocks Domestic
  

Non-domestic
   

Composite
  



 
 

Our Ref. : DD109 Lot 173 RP  

Your Ref. : TPB/A/YL-KTN/1197 

 

The Secretary, 

Town Planning Board, 

15/F, North Point Government Offices, 

333 Java Road, 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office  

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” zone,  

Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197) 

 

We are writing to submit further information to provide justifications to support the subject 

application (Appendix I). 

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Louis 

TSE at  or the undersigned at your convenience.  Thank 

you for your kind attention.  

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Planning Limited 

 
 

Danny NG 

Town Planner 

 

 

 
cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD 

 

 

By Email 
 

29 December 2025 

 
  



S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197 Appendix I 
 

Supplementary Information 

 

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office  

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” zone,  

Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197) 

 

1) The application site (the Site) is currently used as shop and services use, which is the same as the 

previous application of the Site (No. A/YL-KTN/883); and 

 

2) New and used vehicles (including private cars and light goods vehicles) available for sale will be 

displayed at the designated area for displaying of vehicles for sale within the Site.  A maximum 

of 7 vehicles for sale will be displayed within the Site. 

 



1

 寄件者: Louis Tse < >
寄件日期: 2026年01月30日星期五 17:16
收件者: tpbpd/PLAND
副本:

主旨: [FI] S.16 Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197 - FI to address departmental comments
附件: FI1 for A_YL-KTN_1197 (20260130).pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Sir, 
  
Attached herewith the further information to address departmental comments of the subject application. 
  
Should you require more information, please do not hesitate to contact me.  Thank you for your kind attention. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Louis TSE | Town Planner 
R-riches Group (HK) Limited  
 
R-riches Property Consultants Limited | R-riches Planning Limited | R-riches Construction Limited

Appendix Ia of RNTPC 
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1197



 

 
 

Our Ref. : DD109 Lot 173 RP 

Your Ref. : TPB/A/YL-KTN/1197 

 

The Secretary, 

Town Planning Board, 

15/F, North Point Government Offices, 

333 Java Road, 

North Point, Hong Kong 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

 1st Further Information 

 

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office  

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” zone,  

Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories 

 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197) 

 

We are writing to submit further information to address departmental comments of the 

subject application (Appendix I). 

 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. 

Danny NG at  or the undersigned at your convenience.  

Thank you for your kind attention. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

  

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Planning Limited 

 

 

 

 

Louis TSE 

Town Planner 

 

 

 

 

 
cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD 

 

By Email 
 

30 January 2026 



S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197 

 

1 | Page - Appendix I 
(FI1 - 20260130 - LT) 

Response to Comment 

 

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Office  

for a Period of 5 Years in “Village Type Development” zone,  

Lot 173 RP (Part) in D.D. 109, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories 

 

(Application No. A/YL-KTN/1197) 

 

(i) The applicant would like to provide clarifications on the subject application, details are as follows:  

 

- No dismantling, maintenance, repairing, assembling, paint spraying or other workshop 

activities will be carried out within the application site (the Site) at any time during the 

planning approval period.   

 

- The Site is located in close vicinity of some existing residential development (i.e. Kam Hing 

Wai), where demand for new and used vehicles (including private cars and light goods 

vehicles) has always been high.  The applied use is intended to serve the nearby locals and 

businesses for coping with such demand in Kam Tin area.  

 

 

 



Appendix II of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1197  

 

 

 

Previous s.16 Application covering the Application Site (the Site) 

Approved Application 

Application No. Use/Development Date of Consideration 

A/YL-KTN/883 Proposed Temporary Shop and 

Services with Ancillary Office for a 

Period of Five Years 

3.3.2023 

[revoked on 3.12.2025] 

 

Similar s.16 Applications within the same “V” Zone on the OZP in the Vicinity of the Site in 

the Past Five Years 

Approved Applications 

 Application No. Use/Development Date of Consideration 

1.  A/YL-KTN/768 Proposed Temporary Shop and 

Services (Motor-vehicle Showroom) 

and Public Vehicle Park (Excluding 

Container Vehicle) for a Period of Five 

Years 

25.6.2021 

[revoked on 25.5.2024] 

2.  A/YL-KTN/935 Temporary Shop and Services (Motor-

vehicle Showroom) and Public Vehicle 

Park (Excluding Container Vehicle) 

with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 

Five Years 

11.8.2023 

3.  A/YL-KTN/1046 Proposed Temporary Shop and 

Services and Public Vehicle Park 

(Excluding Container Vehicle) with 

Ancillary Facilities for a Period of Five 

Years 

25.10.2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Appendix III of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1197 

 

Government Departments’ General Comments  

1. Land Administration 

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department: 

 no adverse comment on the application;  

 the application site (the Site) comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lot held under 

the Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are 

allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the Government;  

 there is no Small House application under processing or approved at the Site; and 

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

2. Traffic 

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport: 

 no adverse comment on the application from traffic engineering perspective; and 

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV.  

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department:  

 no in-principle objection to the application from highways maintenance point of 

view; and 

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV.  

3. Drainage 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department:  

 no in-principle objection to the application from drainage point of view; 

 the drainage proposal submitted by the applicant is considered acceptable;  

 should the application be approved, approval conditions should be stipulated 

requiring the implementation and maintenance of the proposed drainage facilities to 

his satisfaction or of Town Planning Board; and 

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 
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A/YL-KTN/1197 

4. Environment  

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection: 

 no objection to the application from environmental planning perspective; 

 based on the applicant’s submission, the proposed use would not cause traffic of 

heavy vehicle and dusty operation.  According to his review, there are residential 

structures within 100m from the boundary of the Site; 

 there was no environmental complaint received against the Site in the past three 

years; and  

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 

5. Fire Safety 

Comments of the Director of Fire Services: 

 no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations (FSIs) 

being provided to his satisfaction; 

 the FSIs proposal submitted by the applicant is considered acceptable; and 

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV.  

6. Landscape Aspect  

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning 

Department: 

 no adverse comment on the application from landscape planning perspective; and 

 with reference to the aerial photo, the Site is located in an area of miscellaneous rural 

fringe landscape character comprising village houses, farmland, vacant land, 

temporary structures, a drainage reserve and scattered tree groups.  The Site was 

formed with some vehicles/temporary structures.  According to the applicant’s 

submission, no tree felling would be involved.  The proposed use is not incompatible 

with the surrounding landscape character.  Significant adverse landscape impact on 

distinctive landscape resources within the Site is not anticipated.  

7. Building Matters 

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department:  

 no objection to the application; and 

 advisory comments are at Appendix IV. 
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A/YL-KTN/1197 

8. District Officer’s Comments 

Comments of the District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department: 

 his office has not received any local comment on the application and he has no 

particular comment on the application. 

9. Other Departments 

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the 

application and their advisory comments, if any, are at Appendix IV: 

 Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development Department; 

 Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department; 

 Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services; and 

 Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation. 



 

 

Appendix IV of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1197 

 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

(a) the permission is given to the use and/or structures under application.  It does not 

condone any other use(s) and/or structure(s) which currently occur on the application site 

(the Site) but not covered by the application.  Immediate action should be taken to 

discontinue such use(s) and/or remove such structure(s) not covered by the permission; 

(b) should the applicant fail to comply with any of the approval conditions again resulting in 

revocation of the planning permission, sympathetic consideration may not be given by 

the Rural and New Town Planning Committee/Town Planning Board to any further 

application; 

(c) to resolve any land issues relating to the proposed use with the concerned owner(s) and/or 

occupant(s); 

(d) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department 

(DLO/YL, LandsD) that:  

(i) the following private lot is covered by Short Term Waiver (STW) as below table: 

STW No. Lot No. (in D.D. 109) Purposes 

5588 173 RP Temporary Shop and Services with 

Ancillary Offices and Ancillary Uses 

as may be Approved by DLO 

 

(ii) the STW holder(s) will need to apply to his office for modification of the STW 

conditions where appropriate to permit the structure(s) erected within the private 

lot covered by the application.  The application(s) for STW will be considered by 

the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there is no guarantee that they will 

be approved.  The application(s), if approved, will be subject to such terms and 

conditions including the payment of waiver fee and administrative fee as considered 

appropriate by LandsD.  Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, 

only erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered; 

(e) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that: 

(i) the Site is connected to the public road network via a section of a local access road 

which is not managed by the Transport Department.  The land status of the local 

access road should be checked with LandsD.  Moreover, the management and 

maintenance responsibilities of the local access road should be clarified with the 

relevant lands and maintenance authorities accordingly;  

(ii) sufficient manoeuvring space shall be provided within the Site; and 

(iii) no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road at any time 

during the planning approval period; 
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A/YL-KTN/1197 

(f) to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways 

Department (HyD) that: 

(i) HyD shall not be responsible for the maintenance of the proposed access connecting 

the Site to Chi Ho Road, including any local tracks; and 

(ii) adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running 

from the Site to the nearby public roads and drains;  

(g) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that: 

(i) the applicant shall follow the revised ‘Code of Practice on Handling the 

Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’; 

(ii) the applicant shall follow the relevant guidelines and requirements in relevant 

Professional Persons Environmental Consultative Committee Practice Notes 

(ProPECCPNs), in particular the ProPECCPN 1/23 ‘Drainage Plans subject to 

Comment by the Environmental Protection Department’; 

(iii) the applicant shall provide adequate supporting infrastructure/facilities for proper 

collection, treatment and disposal of waste/wastewater generated from the proposed 

use; and 

(iv) the applicant shall meet the statutory requirements under relevant environmental 

legislation; 

(h) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services 

Department that the applicant shall be liable for any adverse drainage impact due to the 

proposed use; 

(i) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that: 

(i) the applicant shall submit a full set of FS 251, incorporating all proposed fire service 

installations (FSIs), for his further arrangement of the FSIs acceptable inspection; 

and  

(ii) if the proposed structures are required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (BO) 

(Cap. 123), detailed fire services requirements will be formulated upon receipt of 

formal submission of general building plans;  

(j) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (BD) that:  

(i) it is noted that two structures are proposed in the application.  Before any new 

building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary buildings, 

demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and 

consent of the Building Authority should be obtained, otherwise they are 

unauthorized building works (UBW) under BO.  An Authorized Person should be 

appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with 

BO; 

(ii) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and 

emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the 
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A/YL-KTN/1197 

Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively; 

(iii) the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its 

permitted development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of 

B(P)R at building plan submission stage; 

(iv) for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect 

their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW 

as and when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be 

construed as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site 

under BO; 

(v) any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or 

other uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part 

VII of B(P)R; and 

(vi) detailed checking under BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage. 
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